Since Communications Group is the immediate and ultimate holding company of the Company, the above

acquisitions were regarded as business combinations involving entities under common control and were

accounted for using AG 5. As a result, the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income, consolidated statement of cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31,

2020 and January 1, 2020 have therefore been restated in order to include the financial performance, assets and

liabilities of the combining entities since the date on which they first come under common control.

116

ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)
The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the acquisition of 100% equity interests in

LongLiLiLong Co on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Merger
Year ended accounting Year ended
12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

Revenue 11,942,775 508,759 12,451,534
including: interest income under effective interest

method 1,820,534 – 1,820,534

Operating costs (7,303,651) (734,816) (8,038,467)

Gross profit/(loss) 4,639,124 (226,057) 4,413,067
Securities investment gains 1,611,873 – 1,611,873
Other income and gains and losses 410,198 15,121 425,319
Administrative expenses (140,342) (7,497) (147,839)
Other expenses (181,499) (9,513) (191,012)
Impairment losses under expected credit loss model,

net of reversal (183,566) (46) (183,612)
Share of profit of associates 688,029 – 688,029
Share of profit of a joint venture 16,282 – 16,282
Finance costs (1,745,389) (353,104) (2,098,493)

117

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Merger
Year ended accounting Year ended
12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

Profit/(loss) before tax 5,114,710 (581,096) 4,533,614
Income tax expense, credit (1,160,174) 147 (1,160,027)

Profit for the year 3,954,536 (580,949) 3,373,587

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of foreign operations (2,349) – (2,349)
Share of other comprehensive loss of an associate,

net of related income tax (24,160) – (24,160)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax (26,509) – (26,509)

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,928,027 (580,949) 3,347,078

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,997,344 (580,949) 2,416,395
Non-controlling interests 957,192 – 957,192

3,954,536 (580,949) 3,373,587

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 2,972,041 (580,949) 2,391,092
Non-controlling interests 955,986 – 955,986

3,928,027 (580,949) 3,347,078

Earnings per share
– Basic (Rmb cents) 69.01 (13.37) 55.64

– Diluted (Rmb cents) 68.32 (13.13) 55.19

118

ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)
The effects of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the acquisition of 100% equity interest in

LongLiLiLong Co on the consolidated statements of financial positions as at January 1, 2020 and December 31,

2020 are as follows:

Year Merger Year Year Merger Year
Ended accounting Ended Ended accounting Ended

01/01/2020 restatement 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,280,735 331,763 4,612,498 4,175,373 311,850 4,487,223
Right-of-use assets 379,031 – 379,031 562,535 – 562,535
Expressway operating rights 22,867,446 5,365,531 28,232,977 20,931,505 4,928,053 25,859,558
Goodwill 86,867 – 86,867 86,867 – 86,867
Other intangible assets 182,851 – 182,851 207,068 – 207,068
Interests in associates 6,080,155 – 6,080,155 6,560,343 – 6,560,343
Interest in a joint venture 368,043 – 368,043 384,325 – 384,325
Financial assets at FVTPL 16,898 – 16,898 244,123 – 244,123
Contract asset 686,557 – 686,557 1,007,618 – 1,007,618
Other receivables and

prepayments – – – 2,923,140 (238,140) 2,685,000
Financial assets held under

resale agreements – – – 120,000 – 120,000
Deferred tax assets 924,602 331,484 1,256,086 1,258,270 331,631 1,589,901

35,873,185 6,028,778 41,901,963 38,461,167 5,333,394 43,794,561

119

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Merger Year Year Merger Year
Ended accounting Ended Ended accounting Ended

01/01/2020 restatement 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 333,261 197 333,458 370,533 192 370,725
Trade receivables 319,339 16,583 335,922 361,974 11,426 373,400
Loans to customers arising from

margin financing business 8,751,643 – 8,751,643 15,013,429 – 15,013,429
Other receivables and

prepayments 424,182 648 424,830 3,129,801 2,265 3,132,066
Dividends receivable 2,005 – 2,005 2,835 – 2,835
Derivative financial assets 6,250 – 6,250 525,629 – 525,629
Financial assets at FVTPL 22,235,480 – 22,235,480 29,158,094 – 29,158,094
Financial assets held under

resale agreements 8,110,354 – 8,110,354 7,002,471 – 7,002,471
Bank balances and clearing

settlement fund held on
behalf of customers 20,141,931 – 20,141,931 27,090,816 – 27,090,816

Bank balances, clearing
settlement fund, deposits
and cash:
– Restricted bank balances

 and cash – – – 23,986 – 23,986
– Time deposits with

 original maturity over
 three months 302,726 – 302,726 313,600 – 313,600

– Cash and cash equivalents 8,076,598 14,096 8,090,694 8,609,049 36,036 8,645,085

68,703,769 31,524 68,735,293 91,602,217 49,919 91,652,136

120

ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Merger Year Year Merger Year
Ended accounting Ended Ended accounting Ended

01/01/2020 restatement 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Placements from other

financial institutions 270,000 – 270,000 400,000 – 400,000
Accounts payable to

customers arising from
securities business 20,024,356 – 20,024,356 27,054,052 – 27,054,052

Trade payables 1,387,856 148,824 1,536,680 974,743 123,831 1,098,574
Tax liabilities 537,868 – 537,868 1,202,136 – 1,202,136
Other taxes payable 149,735 2,670 152,405 441,007 6,891 447,898
Other payables and accruals 2,049,479 35,070 2,084,549 6,105,775 53,022 6,158,797
Contract liabilities 15,674 – 15,674 79,231 – 79,231
Dividends payable 1,342 – 1,342 50 – 50
Derivative financial liabilities 5,565 – 5,565 497,427 – 497,427
Bank and other borrowings 4,598,533 5,455,738 10,054,271 6,348,772 2,506,548 8,855,320
Short-term financing note

payable 6,532,990 – 6,532,990 6,306,716 – 6,306,716
Bonds payable 2,281,229 – 2,281,229 6,361,764 – 6,361,764
Convertible bonds 2,793,103 – 2,793,103 – – –
Financial assets sold under

repurchase agreements 9,017,680 – 9,017,680 11,525,087 – 11,525,087
Financial liabilities at FVTPL 321,883 – 321,883 2,910,725 – 2,910,725
Lease liabilities 70,577 – 70,577 91,346 – 91,346

50,057,870 5,642,302 55,700,172 70,298,831 2,690,292 72,989,123

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 18,645,899 (5,610,778) 13,035,121 21,303,386 (2,640,373) 18,663,013

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 54,519,084 418,000 54,937,084 59,764,553 2,693,021 62,457,574

121

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Year Merger Year Year Merger Year
Ended accounting Ended Ended accounting Ended

01/01/2020 restatement 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank and other borrowings 6,421,600 4,205,130 10,626,730 7,919,800 3,199,240 11,119,040
Bonds payable 12,892,042 – 12,892,042 13,706,383 – 13,706,383
Convertible Bonds 2,687,228 – 2,687,228 766 – 766
Deferred tax liabilities 347,331 – 347,331 386,498 – 386,498
Lease liabilities 188,772 – 188,772 298,894 – 298,894

22,536,973 4,205,130 26,742,103 22,312,341 3,199,240 25,511,581

31,982,111 (3,787,130) 28,194,981 37,452,212 (506,219) 36,945,993

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115
Reserves 17,250,900 (3,787,130) 13,463,770 19,773,344 (506,219) 19,267,125

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 21,594,015 (3,787,130) 17,806,885 24,116,459 (506,219) 23,610,240

Non-controlling interests 10,388,096 – 10,388,096 13,335,753 – 13,335,753

31,982,111 (3,787,130) 28,194,981 37,452,212 (506,219) 36,945,993

Note: Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position are presented for January 1, 2020 as well if there is
merger accounting effect.

122

ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)
The effects of merger accounting restatement in respect of the acquisition of 100% equity interest in

LongLiLiLong Co on the consolidated statements of equity as at January 1 2020 and December 31, 2020 are as

follows:

Year Merger Year Year Merger Year
Ended accounting Ended Ended accounting Ended

01/01/2020 restatement 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020
Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

Share capital 4,343,115 – 4,343,115 4,343,115 – 4,343,115
Share premium 3,355,621 – 3,355,621 3,355,621 – 3,355,621
Statutory reserve 5,339,429 – 5,339,429 5,392,584 – 5,392,584
Capital reserve 1,712 – 1,712 1,712 – 1,712
Investment revaluation reserve – – – (24,160) – (24,160)
Share of differences arising

on translation 1,652 – 1,652 509 – 509
Dividend reserve 1,541,806 – 1,541,806 1,541,806 – 1,541,806
Special reserves (807,227) 2,491,100 1,683,873 284,982 6,352,960 6,637,942
Retained profits 7,817,907 (6,278,230) 1,539,677 9,220,290 (6,859,179) 2,361,111
Non-controlling interests 10,388,096 – 10,388,096 13,335,753 – 13,335,753

Total 31,982,111 (3,787,130) 28,194,981 37,452,212 (506,219) 36,945,993

123

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)
The effects of merger accounting restatement in respect of the acquisition of 100% equity interest in

LongLiLiLong Co on the consolidated cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Merger
Year ended accounting Year ended
12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

Profit before tax 5,114,710 (581,096) 4,533,614
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 1,745,389 353,104 2,098,493
Interest income (55,186) (1,600) (56,786)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 427,670 56,380 484,050
Amortisation of expressway operating rights 1,915,809 444,935 2,360,744
Impairment losses, net of reversal 12,741 46 12,787
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (23,725) (123) (23,848)
Other operating cash flow adjustments (506,877) – (506,877)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 8,630,531 271,646 8,902,177

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (52,945) 5 (52,940)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables (44,935) 5,162 (39,773)
Increase in other receivables and prepayments (2,728,225) (1,668) (2,729,893)
Decrease in trade payables (395,978) (25,013) (420,991)
Increase in other taxes payable 291,272 4,221 295,493
Increase in other payables and accruals 4,262,292 15,791 4,278,083
Other working capital adjustments (7,596,514) – (7,596,514)

Cash generated from operations 2,365,498 270,144 2,635,642
Income taxes paid (802,971) – (802,971)
Interest paid (1,352,049) (355,331) (1,707,380)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 210,478 (85,187) 125,291

124

ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT (Continued)
The effects of merger accounting restatement in respect of the acquisition of 100% equity interest in

LongLiLiLong Co on the consolidated cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

(Continued)

Merger
Year ended accounting Year ended
12/31/2020 restatement 12/31/2020

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
(Originally

stated) (Restated)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 57,421 1,600 59,021
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 59,190 167 59,357
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (783,342) (41,788) (825,130)
Other investing cash flows (2,555,483) – (2,555,483)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (3,222,214) (40,021) (3,262,235)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank and other borrowings raised 11,295,398 2,020,000 13,315,398
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (8,031,102) (6,172,852) (14,203,954)
New entrusted loans raised 50,000 200,000 250,000
Capital received from Communications Group – 4,100,000 4,100,000
Other financing cash flows 232,240 – 232,240

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3,546,536 147,148 3,693,684

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 534,800 21,940 556,740

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT JANUARY 1 8,076,598 14,096 8,090,694

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (2,349) – (2,349)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT DECEMBER 31 8,609,049 36,036 8,645,085

125

3. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year
In the current year, the Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the

annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendment to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions
Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39,